ADM 6000 — I - 012083

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company: Company number:
Cedar Quality Industrial Developments 05620212
Limited
In the: Court case number:
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery 1779 of 2009
Division, Leeds District Registry

[full name of court)

1 We, (a) Gerald Krasner of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road
(a) Insert full name(syand  Leeds LS14 1PQ  and David Wilson of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,

address(es) of
administrator(9) Coal Road Leeds L§14 1PQ

attach a copy of 2m¥y- our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
* Delete as applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

() 18 A}Jgé/}éOS?
— a

(b} Insert date
Signed?
/ Jpint Administrator
I8 August 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informationn the Begbies Traynor
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Glendevon House, Hawthomn Park, Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 6113 2375560
to searchers of the public record

Al
19/08/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Fax Number. 8113 2375561 DX Nurber:
\ 1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABWIECJZ*



DOCUMENT 1

ADM 5900 - VI - 017107

USER NOTE: see Note 59 to ADM checklist reproducing Rule 2,33 for essential #ems for inclusion in proposals

Gerald Maurice Krasner and David Frederick Wilson appointed
joint administrators on 25 June 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents.

Cedar Quality iIndustrial Developments Limited
(formerly known as Hartley Quality Industrial
Developments Limited) (iIn Administration)

Report and Proposals of the joint administrators
under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appeintment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
The administration period

The joint administrators’ proposals

Statement of affairs

Conclusion

Appendices
Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

0O 0O0O0D0D 0O DD O

Directors’ estimated statement of affairs
Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses

AW

Proposals for Cormpany Veluntary Arrangement




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint administrators

“the Act”
‘the Rules’
*the creditors”

“preferential creditor

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

Cedar Quaity Industrial Developments Limied (formerly known as Hartley Quality
Industrial Holdings Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 25 June 2009

Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthom Park,
Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ and David Frederick Wilson of Begbies Traynor,
Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended |
Ali preferential creditors and afl unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section 386 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 25 June 2009 being the date the Company
entered administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the claim be present, future or contingent
or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages and whether arising in
contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or arising from any matter
occurming prior to 25 June 2009,

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:
Trading names:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Auditors:

Share capital:
Shareholders:

3. DETAILS OF

11 November 2005

05620212

Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ
98 Kirkstall Road Leeds LS3I 1YN

Construction Development

Fommerly known as Hartley Quality Industrial Developments Ltd
| M Directors Limited and Linda Chambers

Grosvenor Secretaries Limited

Horwath Clark Whitehill LLP

1 Ordinary Share of £1

Hartley Property Trust Limited

APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator(s): Gerald Maurice Krasner, Partner and Licensed Insolvency

Practitioner of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthomn




Date of administrators’ appointment:

Court:
Person(s) making appointment /

application:
Acts of the joint administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Park, Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ and David Frederick Wilson,
Partner and Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor,
Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS514 1PQ

25 June 2009

In the High Count of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry No 1779 of 2009

Directors

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {(Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regutation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

*3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better resuit for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administraticn), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured cr preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in
the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph

(1)(a) unless he thinks either:

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

{4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph

(1)) only if:

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and
(b} he does not unnecessarily hamm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

| was first consulted by the Company on 2™ June 2008, with regard fo its position and solvency with
specific reference to the claim by Hewletts Civil Engineers Limited (“Hewlett”). At that stage the position




regarding the claim was not clear as it was going through an adjudication process. No specific advice
was given to the Company at that time, ather than a discussion with the Company regarding the
various insolvency processes available, namely:

* Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arangement
*  Administration

It was agreed that these could be looked at if no agreement with Hewlett could be made that was
satistactory to both parties.

Following the adjudication hearing | was informed that the Company had made an offer to Hewlett of
£50,000 to try and settle this matter, but that was not acceptable. The Directors of the Company then
decided that as a result of the financial position, Joint Administrators should be appeinted and on the 25
June 2009 myself and David Frederick Wilson both of Begbies Traynor were duly appointed Joint
Administrators in the Leeds High Court.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the
administration to date,

There are further potential receipts being g VAT refund and also some retentions but it is estimated that
the total receipts will not be in excess of £10,000 which will be more than covered by the Joint
Administrators’ time costs.

The Company ceased trading prior to our appeintment and no assets have been disposed of by the
Joint Administrators during this period.

The Joint Administrators have instructed Gordons, Solicitors of Leeds to advise them generally on
matters arising.

Apart from the inter-company pesition, the principal creditor is Hewlett and Gordons have supplied a
letter of advice dated 11™ August 2009 regarding the quantum of their claim. They have also supplied
at the same time, with details regarding the amount that HPT (1991} Limited are claiming within the
Administration.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpuose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this
context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
section 3 of this report above.

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that the most appropriate objective to
pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration). Aftached to this report as Appendix 4 are our Proposals for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA") providing £50,000 before costs to enable creditors to receive a dividend. These
monies would not be available in the event of liquidation.

We do not consider that objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a) is possible, as the Company has
ceased trading.




With regard to the secured creditor’s position, Harlley Investment Trust Limited (*HIT Ltd") have a Fixed
and Floating Charge over the Company’s assets. However, as set out within the CVA Proposals, in the
event that creditors agree the Proposals without major medification both HIT Ltd, the secured creditor,
and HPI {(1991) Ltd will waive all claims for preferential payment or any dividend whatsoever. In the
event of the CVA not being approved and the Company going into liguidation, they reserve their rights.

Should the CVA be approved by the requisite majority, it would be cur intention as Joint Administrators
to then bring the Administration to a conclusion and deal with alt matters under the CVA. Following the
completion of the CVA it would be our intention to liaise with the Directors of the Company to have it
dissolved.

In the event that the CVA is not approved, it would be our intention to convert the Administration within
thirty days into liquidation either by presenting a winding up petition to the Court or alternatively
converting the Administration to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net properly means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed
part is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q  50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
Q 20% of net property thereafter,
0 Upto amaximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

0 the nef property is Jess than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would he dispropertionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration shall
include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescribed part and an
estimate of the value of the Company's nef properly. We presently estimate these values to be
£6,496.20 and £17,481. As in our opinion the maximum amount that will be available in the prescribed
part will be approximately £6,496 we do not feel that it is appropriate to distribute this money, bearing in
mind the costs involved and unless any creditor objects, we shall not be dealing with the prescribed
part.

Adminisirators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may draw their
remuneration on account as and when funds permit. The joint administrators also seek approval to re-
charge expenses in line with their firm’s policy.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies.




Total time spent as at 17 August 2009 on this assignment amounts to 50.37 hours at an average
composite rate of £223.50 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £11,257.75. This excludes
our pre-appointment time which was minimal. We would inform creditors that HIT Ltd have guaranteed
our fees up to a maximum of £15,000 plus VAT including legal costs.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as regards time costs and
expenses is set out at Appendix 3.

D Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

In addition to the information provided at Appendix 3, a copy of the creditors’ guide to Administrators'
fees is available on request. Alternatively, the guide can be downloaded from hitp:/Awww.begbies-
traynor.com/uploads/documents/jul 08/bt 1215085178 ADM 9503.doc

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 25 June 2009 is attached at Appendix 2 It makes
no provision for the prescribed part or for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation
or voluntary arrangement.

It is not our intention to make any comment on the Statement of Affairs.

8. (})DICLUSION

Pz@ant 0 paragraph 51 of Schedule BY to the Act, the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be
nsidered at an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors summoned in accordance with the Notice of
meeting (Form 2.20B) accompanying this document.

Date: 17 August 2009




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS" ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS




Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 17 August 2008

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 1,757.85
1,757.85

PAYMENTS
0.00
Balances in Hand 1,757.85
1,757.85

Page 1 6f 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 17 August 2009 10:11



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF

AFFAIRS
As at 25 June 2009




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

: ; s Company number :
. In,
; Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited 05620212
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Court case number ;
Registry 1779 of 2009

(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited, Glendevon House,

registered office of the company  Hawthomne Park, Coal Road, Leeds

(b} Inscrt date
on the (b) 25 June 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 25 June 2009 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name Linda Ruth Charabers

Signed ‘ g Chendae m

Dated 11 August 2009




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Bank balance

VAT recoverable — VAT return submitted

VAT recoverable — VAT retumn not yet submitted
S278 work retentions - see Note |

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _{unBs Charrboe Date_w/ 0%/00

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
1,757 1,757
4,946 4,946
5,778 5,778
42 532 5,000
55,013 17,481




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avaflable for preferential
creditors (¢arried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Tota) assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Hewletis see note 2

Hartley Property ( Trust ) Limited see note 3

Hartley ( Head Office ) Limited see note 4 ’
Contingent retentions — including Hewlett see note 5

Others

Estimated deficiency/snrplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£1 17481
£ | i
£ 17,481
£.
£ 17,481
£(53,000)
(53,000)
£ (35519
£.
£1] (35519
£
{115,096)
(450,845)
{39,250)
(78,989)
(19,702) (703,882)
@39,u0t)
£ -
£ (17 4o1)
£ £
O
¢ |(33% 4o2)

Signature __ Ao & Channdaons Date

\i!osjoq




L]
E— = TR BFT ) VY amwils

ML 0L
EEECEE $0061IRD PXEPON ) LXERATINGD
SEECoYy UOQUNGL %D WRSR! TRLRMIDS AY PASADS Ty FHOM RIT - Suepaey
00TLL'eT - PRI SN U0 POSEG $OTRLED PREPDY 0§ WTREWNGD _
09°2CYs0Z UOGURSS 10 5,05 JERVIS] © QUBME UCEENRNRL UO POty LLIPE) BPOA (T - R0
sugey
peooau 1081 00'FIC'E WHL HOE Uopesg sy 1RH 9enoH Bovelg ATANEUNOD pjpRIg
aqqawuwu rees USS £48 PIIPRIE WeRS JUNOW ‘FEN0H s P $93AR0G Bupyng WGPaY g Wapros
. PEATALPAUITR W] O G A
000'L3 10 =8 RAL £ 'S80 'DROY IREwD| 96 PR (9RO PESH) ANUEH & poutmsy
LYA S 2vi4 sooa! 00052 'S } OUYOOY [FIRFNPU| LUGKLION
BRI sG]
91°666
0sTzs'e TRI0 $OT ‘PIOPEA] ERGA] o) RIDA | By peH FRRAL ] fgoRaU07) DUNUTEC QIRIDHOA PR
LKL ADP 9157 ‘1P RIS WL BAGIS 70 LI T
o MDA ZAM ‘PRSITEM ‘PRI ASPILIEE "We LGSO WEDIORUANGN 'y W) ] SLESAS J00g RUpuos|
BLW0E' USG COY POPEIE YNNG LN BEN0K piemin PY] $200ueg BUPYNG WE P} P WeLprog
59914 TEE ZHE S Ao WeiuRiM Z1-Z U [SUSRELRE INTELS BARRIOOS(]
_____ 159 1157 ‘GNTIOL 1990 '300GT) BIRNDS PUBNSIAA YMOD PUERSOM £ 3 04 BRUN 117 Buynoy Yoo
NOZ YA SRUTSLD “UOIBIITRA, "SUE ABLAOH HE1FT] IATNGU eie) Kepeoi Spa0ts FRASIRLY WA 0N
seeve . I 057 "0u) ASpUtny "oun) G ‘FEH ST TOH 1O P (5Po0) wRRSRLG KA T
_foeser WNTHOA S “Atysure ‘ABM XDO0EN LU UORENKEZ UTH LcY
e’y Xy $309 PP ‘Sunoe] ‘Hepang '8 UORMROTICT HEY
S8t 1189 GhdM 'emepo, 15044 ‘Opmpuouspoy ‘Peoy PRYHEM ‘SIS EaiA PO} SRIAS oAU
51'isE HIT £108 QRSO 1S0M UODIED 'CROiSI P41 (opae) GU0S ¥ SR WO,
srosyy Mt 0LS "SIUSHO, GAOS “KeUIRg TETY DRLIS 54 ‘90h FOIN daaseg 40
K« ZH1 125 “ommumg Yt SpoH ‘PeRg par Py UG Ty
'z 3N YXH TERIEH PUERDGID) ‘PECY LSOOG “HIW DACY Lty P LEPO0Y RO YY)
LAt AT9 6157 '$p0e "Wed adiotL Ao lmued 'griz| - 8425 P Supeeialiug pAg) Moy,
T/ L2 BZR G157 oW kg bdionL "M, ANueg) ‘242 (PURRI B Bopoaiuug gas) epopmts|
a4 vopem bl L L T T ———
D Anoes Aus 10 sete) Hﬂam_ soxpy J L PR 10 HUEN|

BRPIT IO ¥
ARRUT] SWROOAR] [EYsP ARrent) Asgaey ALscuua; ) PRIpLT ERGWO0IMAS] JHOINPLU) ARG spes)




£ZE0SYRY

*uEya Sugitol Py paxid 8007117} amuegeq 00°000'tS z\..—nm._g.—_ﬂ_ﬂugs— PSR ESTUL JLAOUOSBAL ASDIEY

KPR pemey
A%aisiggggg_ﬁ AB0RL0MLA10 Jal 000 SUNDAY
¥SY 157 '5Pee et UGqN] LE ‘BSNOH BRSED 'BalY A0 OUe) ‘LPOL ERICE MIN
00'000°S S0 « DHNHI
i
o upisdizuaw| 0002 -
89529’y
voguai sson[ GTEI2 66 -
uns| rers2als NAL £57 '5p097] ‘PR RO 08 peyu (3660} sny, Apodticl Aegrery
voayl ppars &y :
Aunoeg o enmn|  Aroesereq! prey Anaes AUt JO SHERQ) wnowry 10.00Y 0P80 40 e
VA BN
KKTNEID JO 13T
PR Fueudoas() [RaNp ANenD AApIvH Aeauag ) PRI SMdosAsq [Rasnpuy ANIBnD JEpeD




WA ) ﬁﬂﬂcﬂlllohaﬁ.m._m

6007 15nSny [ e
13 1 STVIOL
pajun]
KrewpiQ 13 I NA[ £S7 Spa2] ‘pecy 1[eIOMIY 86 1sru], Auadolrd LayireH
aneA ploY sareys
PloY sa1eqs 10 s[relaq [eUIWION, 3o 'oN (opooisod ) sSAUPPY Iaployaleqg Jo aureN

SYHATOHTAVHS ANVJINOD




Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited
Statement of Affairs

Notes

Note 1

There is no contract under which this retention is payable, According to Gordon’s report
the maximum outstanding liability that could be claimed by Cedar Industrial
Developments Limited for the S278 work is £8,743. After allowing for costs, the
recoverable amount has been included as £5,000.

Note 2

Hewlett’s claim against Cedar Industrial Developments Limited for the external works
went to arbitration and the amount due to Hewlett based on the arbitrator’s award, plus an
unpaid certified amount plus release of half of the retentions is £209,832.60. Cedar
Industrial Developments Limited has a counterclaim of £59,772 for liquidated damages
for external works. Hewlett have not formally submitted a claim for $278 work but have
indicated that such a claim could be as high as £500,000. This claim is disputed and
based on professional advice there is considered 10 be a maximum of £68,655.95
outstanding on 5278 work. Cedar Industrial Developments Limited has a counterclaim of
£99,620.00 for liquidated damages for s278 work. The net amount payable to Hewlett has
therefore been included as £115,095.55 as detailed in Gordon’s report. These amounts are
net of VAT

Note 3

A claim has been received from Hartley Property Trust (1991) Limited for £578,254.44
as detailed in Gordon’s report. Cedar Industrial Developments Limited has a
counterclaim for unpaid retentions of £99,728.86, and a management charge of
£27,680.00. The net amount payable to Harley Property Trust (1991) Limited has been
included as £450,845.58. These amounts are net of VAT

Note 4
Following the company going into administration, Hartley (Head Office) Limited paid

£39,250 which had been promised to Northern Industrial Roofing Limited before the
administration, and the £39,250 was assigned to Hartley (Head Office) Limited.

hipde Chombenrr 1) o8/aq




Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited
Statement of Affairs

Notes ( continued)

- Note §

The £78,989 is the unpaid balance of retentions which are not yet due and which will
only be payable if all defects are remedied by the subcontractors concerned. There are
counterclaims against these retentions for remedial work carried out by the company
itself. These amounts are net of VAT.

fnesa Chovmtaar 11/08/09




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a. Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses

b. Begbies Traynor charge-out rate




00’03
0003
00'03F
0003
0003
00'62¢E3
0003
B8EOLET
0003
0003
8r'BIES
6¥'vaL3
0003
0003
00'03
0003
0003
00°03
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
00'03
00’03
0003
0003
0003
0003

ajey Bay
ueplorgio g

| 8Bey
600Z 1snbny 44

0003
00'03
0003
0003
00'03
0S'28¥3
0003
SL'E62'T3
0003
0003
§Z'LEE' L3
05°128'93
0003
0003
00°03
00'03
0003
0003
00°03
00’03
00'03
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
00'03
0003
0’03
00°03
0003
00'e3

1800 210

000
000
000
000
00a
051
00'0
LA}
000
000
546
29°ge
000
000
o0o'o
0oc
000
Q00
000
00'0
000
000
0c0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00'0

SINOH (€10,

000
000
o0'd
000
000
00°0
000
000
000
0o
000
9t
000
00°0
000
00°0
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
00°0
Buuaiysen
puy yoddng

000
000
000
000
000
00’0
00°0
000
00°0
00°0
00'0
So'PE
000
000
Qoo
000
000
00’0
000
00'¢
Q0'Q
000
00'¢
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
000
JORNSIUDY
asen

000
000
000
00Q
000
000
00°0
000
00’0
Qe
000
000
000
000
00
00'¢
000
oo
000
000
Q0
000
Qoo
00'¢
000
oo
oo¢
000
Q0’0
Qog
000
000

J0JENSIUPY
8587 10IUBY

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
oo'o
000
U]
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
oo
00’0
000
oo
oco
0c’o
ooa
000
000
g0
00'0
000

18Beuepy

000
000
000
000
000
000
[ge]
GLE
000
00°0
s
oot
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
1)
000
000
Qo0
000
000
000
000
000
sebeuepy
Iouss

000
00’0
oo'a
000
000
0s'4
oo
0s°L
030
(L]
05’y
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
00’0
000
000
o0
000
00°0
000
ooc
000

J0pP80

000
000
00'0
00’0
000
000
o0
007
000
oo'o
0o'0
oc'e
400
000
000
oo
000
000
00’0
00°0
000
000
000
000
0o
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000

isuped

sjessy afiieyn paxid
ssakojdwa

uopreliod e

ooYLWIGD 8I10)IPaID

Buison

SUQINQUISIJ PUR S}00Id 'SWITE|D
sdn mojjo4 pue Buodey vaao
Bujuue|d pue ABsjens esen
Guipuog

Bupjueg

Ayanoy jusunuioddy
uohEnsuIWPY

Wapy

[ELI]

eouepuspe ¢ desd unos
syodas B sisfteuy
uojjebnseau)
saouaigjuoa/sBunesy
euoyda|al/eouspuodsalo]
MBIAD) wWislssieded Buipesy
sBunsepy

saefoidwy

SI8qWIBY 9 PRINDES-UN '$104d
uogvelo] 198Q

Butpeuy

sjessy afueyy Buteo|4
s)essy efieyd pexi4
suopebjjseau)

swnjey 181§ 'v Jo § ‘Bupuodey
Bununosoy g ulwpy

josuog B Buuue|y

Ryapoe Jusunuiodde-s.4

lelisnpu) AWenp Jeped $Zorozeee

6 diS



60°918'LL3 £1509 Bujpuesing
00'03 0]E(]) O) UMBI(] 884 Sj|
0003 umelg see4 juawsingsicy
vE'8553 8]0 sjuswsingsig / eakojdwry
05'€ZZ3 SLISZLL3 0072943 0S'v0Z'€y . 0003 00°03 SLEVE'13 05°LEV'EF 00°S09'e3 1500 =01
LE'0S 191 S92 000 00'0 529 05, 0E0L SINOH @10
00's623 SLEL3 S0 000 000 000 000 S20 000 Q0'a Xul puR [9A
0003 00°03 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 00°0 fenet ]
0003 0003 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 0070 Butpayy
0003 0003 000 000 000 060 00°0 000 000 000 sjessy Aled pay)
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 swniey/spodey Aeneg
00'03 0003 000 00°C 000 000 000 000 000 00'o £I0)lpa.]) paindag
0003 0003 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 cco 1assy/ssauisng Jo ejeg
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (LOY) epLL jo uopuejuey
SUIelY JO luawWeng
0003 00°03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 pue sjuswAed pue sidiedsy
00°03 00’03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MO uewuaddy-aud
00°03 00'03 000 00’0 000 000 000 00’0 000 00’0 SuQisuay
0003 0603 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 LT
0003 00°03 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 sBupespy
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 6o 00’0 000 suonebpn
0003 0003 000 000 ] 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBisaay
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 sjassy sbuey Buneoly
fewisnpu; Aent Jepal Zovoeeze
ueplordigLa
Z ebey
6002 1snbny 2 6 dIS




BEGBIES TRAYNOR

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN
RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firmn is acting as an office
holder of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard
professional practice' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:-

O Category 1 expenses (approval nol required) — specific expenditure that is directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable
against an independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges;

QO Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

*  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there is an element of shared or allocated cost; and/or

= Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost.

DISBURSEMENT CHARGES (Category 2 Dishursements)

1. Mileage is recovered at 40p per mile. The Category 2 element relates only to
company cars.

2. Charges are made as follows:
Postage Actual
Photocopying 15p per sheet
3 Internal Roorn Hire is charged at £150 per meeting.
4, Sterage is provided hy a connected storage company in which D F Wilsecnand JN R

Pitts have an interest. Boxes are supplied at a cost of £4 each and boxes are stored
at a cost of £12.00 per box per annum. Destruction charges are £5 per box. Van
hireftransportation costs are charged at 75p per mile.

4. Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset Consulting, a
division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc. Asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged at £125 per hour and are reclaimed from
asset realisations of the company.

5. The location of assets or individuals, surveillance and other investigative services are
provided by BTG Intelligence, which is part of the Begbies Traynor Group plc. Costs
are charged at from £250 per hour.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from 1 April 2007.




Professional Advisars

In a number of cases, we have the need to employ outside professional advisors, which may
include Solicitors, Valuers and Agents or in some cases, Specialist Tax Advisors. We set out
below the name and type of the advisors used and the basis on which their fees are paid.

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Our choice of the above advisor is based on our knowledge of their experience and their
ability to perform the type of work on which they have been instructed.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is & national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions,

The rates applying to the Glendevon House, Leeds office as at the date of this report are as

follows:

Grade of staff

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Cashier/Secretarial
Junior Administrator

Charge-out Rate
{£ per hour)
350

325

2985

250

195

160

130

100

100

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CVA No: of 2009

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

CEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

PROPOSAL BY THE ADMINISTRATORS OF THE COMPANY
TO ITS CREDITORS FOR A VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
' IN SATSIFACTION OF ITS DEBTS

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

©
- Gordons..

Whitehall Road
Riverside West
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 4AW
CAE/AG/BE24/12




9 0 N O U b WON O

-
o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL

BENEFITS TO CREDITORS

BACKGROUND

ASSETS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO CREDITORS
DURATION

NOMINEES AND SUPERVISORS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

SECURED CREDITORS

'WINDFALL

FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS BY A LIQUIDATOR

GUARANTEES

.CONNECTED CREDITORS

"TERMINATION

THIRD PARTIES
CROWN DEBTS
ORDER OF PRIORITY FOR

1
r

7- T R - - T Y L T " I S ™

(=Y
o

11
11
11
13
14



DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS 15

20 PROOF OF DEBTS 16
21 HIRE PURCHASE 17
22 EMPLOYEE CLAIMS 17
23 DIVIDENDS 17
24 CREDITORS CHANGING ADDRESS 19
25 MANAGEMENT OF THE BUSINESS 19
26 SUPERVISORS' REMUNERATION 19
27 SUPERVISORS' FUNCTIONS 19
28 RELEASE OF SUPERVISORS 21
29 NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS 22
30 RECORDS 22
31 CREDITORS COMMITTEE 22
32 VARIATION OF ARRANGEMENT 22
33 .END OF ARRANGEMENT 24
34 VACANCY IN OFFICE OF SUPERVISORS 24,
35 EC REGULATION 24
36 ‘NO PERSONAL LIABILITY .25

-APPENDIX1 'STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 2. ESTIMATED STATEMENT.OF AFFAIRS AS AT 13.AUGUST 2009
APPENDIX 3:0UTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 13 AUGUST 2609

APPENDIX 4 ‘SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS

APPENDIX 5 ‘SIP 9 VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS - A CREDITORS GUIDE: TO
INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS' FEES :

APPENDIX 6 BEGBIES' TRAYNOR CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT
POLICY




1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 We, Gerald Maurice Krasner and David Frederick Wilson of Begbies
Traynor LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds,
LS14 1PG were appointed Joint Administrators (the Administrators)
in respect of Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited (CRN:
05620212) (the “"Company”) on 25 June 2009 at the Leeds District
Registry.

i.2 As Administrators of the Company we now make this proposal to
Creditors. We believe that successful implementation of the
Arrangement is the best method by which to ensure the future of the
business of the Company and that the arrangement has a reasonabie

prospect of being successfully implemented.

1.3 This document sets out our proposals for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement. This is a formal procedure introduced by Part I of the
Insolvency Act 1986, which enables a company to agree with its
creditors how their debts shouid be paid and in what proportions. A
Company Voluntary Arrangement requires the approval of in excess
of 75% in value of those creditors voting on the resolution in person
or by proxy. Once the arrangement has been approved it will bind all
creditors who were entitled to vote at the meeting of creditors,
whether or not they were present or represented at that meeting,
and all creditors who would have been so entitled if they had had
notice of the meeting, whether or not they received such notice and

whether or not they chose to vote.
2 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

In this Company Voluntary Arrangement the following words and

expressions shall have the following meaning:

the Arrangement the Voluntary Arrangement in its present form
with any modification thereof or addition thereto

c:\documents and settings\asheridanpMlocal settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
1




or

condition approved or imposed by the

Creditors (CVA)

the Company

Creditors

the Directors

the Effective Date

the Nominees

Preferential Creditor

the Proposal

Secured Creditor

the Supervisors

Cedar Quality Industrial Developments
Limited (CRN: 05620212);

Secured Creditors, Preferential Creditors

and Unsecured Creditors;
the Directors of the Company;

the day on which the Voluntary
Arrangement becomes effective by its
approval at a meeting of Creditors

convened for that purpose;

Gerald Mauricer Krasner and David
Frederick Wilson of Begbies Traynor LLP,
Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal
Roadf Leeds, LS14 1PG;

any Creditor of the Company whose claim
was preferential within the meaning of
Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) whether the claim may be
present, future, contingent or prospective;

this proposal for a company voluntary

arrangement;

any Creditor of the Company whose claim
is secured against any assets of the

Company;

Gerald Maurice Krasner and David
Frederick Wilson of Begbies Traynor LLP,
Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal
Road, Leeds, LS14 1PG;

c\documents and settings\asheridantlocal settings‘\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

2




Unsecured Creditor any person other than a Secured Creditor
and a Preferential Creditor who has or
claims to bhave any claim against the
Company arising out of or having its origin
in any matter occurring prior to the
Effective Date or arising out of any
transaction, act or omission of the
Company or any person on or before the
Effective Date whether the claim may be
present, future or contingent or prospective
or whether liquidated or for damages and
whether in contract or tort howsoever

arising;

References to "the Act" and "the Rules" are to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) respectively. Words and
expressions used in this Proposal shall have the same meanings attributed to
them as in the Act or the Rules unless otherwise stated in this Proposal.

3 SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL

3.1 Conditional upon this Company Voluntary Arrangement being
approved by the requisite majority of creditors, a third party, Hartley
Investment Trust Limited, will make payment of a single lump sum of
£50,000 to be distributed in accordance with the terms of this

Proposal.

3.2 This Proposal is in full and final settlement of all claims by our

Creditors against the Company.

3.3 The Arrangement will last approximately 6 months or such longer

time as the Joint Supervisors shalil require to agree creditor claims.

3.4 The estimated dividend to Unsecured Creditors will be 26.2 pence in
the £ after the costs and expenses of the Arrangement.

c\documents and settings\asheridanVocal settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
3




4

BENEFITS TO CREDITORS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators over the Company
an offer of £50,000 was made to settle the claims against the
Company arising from the litigation with Hewlett. Hartley Investment
Trust Limited, the Company’s holding company, renews that offer of
£50,000 to the general body of creditors in these proposals. As the
offer of payment is made by a third party it will not be available to

the Company's creditors unless the CVA is approved.

If the CVA is not approved, no monies will be available with which to
pay creditors a dividend. If the CVA is approved, creditors will receive
a dividend of 26.2 pence in the pound after deduction of the costs
and expenses of the Arrangement. Hartley Investment Trust and HTP
1991 Limited, creditors connected with the Company, will waive their

entitlement to a dividend should the CVA be approved.

If this Proposal is not accepted by the requisite majority of creditors
the Joint Administrators have indicated that they will deem their
proposals to have failed and will take steps to place the Company

into liquidation.

VAT bad debt relief is available to creditors in the same way as it

would be in a liquidation.

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\ocal settings\temporary intemet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1 doc

4




5 BACKGROUND

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

The Company was incorporated on 11 November 2005 with
registration number 05620212. We refer creditors to the Statutory
Iinformation at appendix 1 for details of the Company's changes of

name since the date of incorporation.

The Company has an authorised and present issued share capital of
£1 compromised of 1 ordinary share of £1. Hartley Investment Trust
Limited currently holds the entire issued share capital of the

Company.

The Company carried on the trade of property development with a
primary focus on the procurement of industrial and commercial
development works through construction management. '

In 2005 the Company entered into agreement with Hartley Property
Trust (1991) Limited to procure the redevelopment of a site off Dick
Lane, Bradford (the “Site”). The procurement and construction of the
Site took place between 2006 and late 2008.

On 24 September 2007, as part of the developments works, the
Company entered into a contract with Hewlett Civil Engineering
Limited ("Hewlett”), a civil engineering company, whereby Hewlett
were to provide services to the Company in connection with external
works at the Site consisting of, inter alia, the excavation and

earthworks, drainage, roads and paths.

We are advised by the Company that Hewlett's work was completed
over 7 months late and at considerable additional cost as a result of
several factors including delays for which Hewlett was itself
responsible, unforeseen ground conditions and delays by statutory
services providers. A dispute arose between Hewlett and the
Company regarding which party bore responsibility for the various
causes of delay and Hewlett's entitiement to an extension of time
under its contract and its claims for substantial additional sums.

c\documents and settings\asheridanMocal settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

5




5.7

5.8

5.9

Despite extensive efforts on the part of the Company during the
latter part of 2008 and early 2009 to achieve an acceptable
settiement with Hewlett, no agreement could be reached.
Accordingly, Hewlett served a Notice of Adjudication on the Company
on 9 April 2009, in order that the dispute between the parties would
be referred to an adjudicator, Mr R ] Davis (the “Adjudicator”)

Hewlett sought to recover approximately an additional £600,000 but
ultimately were only awarded an additional £146,000 by an
Adjudicator. Hewlett indicated its intention to pursue a similar sized
claim against the Company in respect of a second contract relating to
highways works. It was the view of the Company that the claims of
Hewlett were exaggerated and, on the basis of the legal findings of
the Adjudicator, the liability of the Company should be at a sum
lower than was determined by the Adjudicator. The Company had
also incurred legal costs of approximately £60,000 in defending what

it considered to be an exaggerated claim.

The Company considered that it had good grounds to resist the
decision of the Adjudicator but the anticipated cost and expense of
such resistance was a cost the Company would have had difficuity in
meeting, particularly given the expense aiready incurred in respect of
the dispute with Hewlett and the liability the Company now faced as

a consequence of the Adjudicator’s decision.

cdocuments and settings\asheridantlocal settings\temporary intemnet files\otk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

6



5.10 In addition and upon the basis of the Adjudicator's decision, the
Company recognised that secondary adjudication proceedings could
be commenced by Hewlett, relating to a contract for highway works
at the Site entered into between the Company and Hewlett. The
value of this claim was estimated at approximately £500,000
notwithstanding the legal and ancillary costs concurrent with such
proceedings. The Company faced the prospect of having to incur a
similar amount of legal cost in defending that ciaim too. In neither
case was there any prospect of recovering these legal costs from
Hewlett even if the claims were successfully defended. An offer of
£50,000 was made to Hewlett in full and final settlement, This offer

was rejected.

5.11 In light of the actual liabilities of the Company, including the decision
of the Adjudicator on 27 May 2009, the contingent liabilities of the
Company and the anticipated secondary adjudication proceedings to
be commenced by Hewlett, it was the view of the Directors of the
Company that the financial position of the Company was such that it
would be in the best interests of the Company and its creditors to

place the Company into administration.

5.12  Accordingly, the Company gave notice of Iintention to appoint
administrators and following receipt of floating charge holder’s
consent, the Company was placed into administration on 25 June
2009.

6 ASSETS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO CREDITORS

It will be seen from the statement of affairs accompanying this Proposal that
the Company has no assets of its own with which to propose a viable
Company Voluntary Arrangement to its creditors. This Proposal is based
upon a single lump sum third party contribution. Conditional upon this
Company Voluntary Arrangement being approved by the requisite majority of
creditors Hartley Investment Trust Limited, the Company’s holding company,
will as a gesture of géodwili make payment of a single lump sum of £50,000
to be distributed in accordance with the terms of this Proposal. This sum will

c\documents and seftings\asheridan\ocal seftings\Mtemporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
7




not be available to creditors if the Company Voluntary Arrangement is
rejected by creditors or accepted with modifications unacceptable to the
Administrators, the Company or Hartley Investment Trust Limited. The
£50,000 will be released to the Jloint Supervisors for distribution 30 days
after the CVA is approved at the meeting of creditors.

DURATION

The Company's obligation to make payment shall extend no further than
the obligation of Hartley Investment Trust Limited to pay a single lump sum
of £50,000 and the Arrangement shall continue for such a period of time as
shall be necessary to enable the Supervisors to collect and distribute all
assets included in this Arrangement. It is anticipated that this will take
approximately six months or such longer time as shall be necessary to
agree creditor claims.

NOMINEES AND SUPERVISORS

8.1.1 The Nominees and intended Supervisors are qualified to act
as Insoilvency Practitioners in relation to the Company and all
powers conferred upon them shall be exercisable jointly and

severally.

8.1.2 It is proposed that the Nominees should receive £3,000
excluding VAT by way of remuneration plus any necessary
fees and expenses of Solicitors or agents employed by the
Nominees and these will rank as a first charge on realisations
to be made under the Arrangement. The Nominees shall
charge disbursements in relation to their own interna! costs

and such external costs as are specifically incurred.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsMemporary internet files\alk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_Ldoc

8




9 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

9.1 All the Company’'s assets, with estimates of their respective values,
and the extent to which they are charged in favour of Creditors,
together with full details of the Company’'s liabilities are disclosed in
the Statement of Affairs, appended to this Proposal. This shows an
estimated outcome statement comparing the likely dividends payable
to Creditors if the Arrangement were implemented or alternatively,

were the Company's affairs to be administered by a Liquidator.

9.2 No assets are to be excluded from the Arrangement. Once the Joint
Administrators’ costs are paid, if there are any surplus assets these
will form part of the Arrangement.

10 SECURED CREDITORS

The assets of the Company are charged to Hartley Investment Trust Limited
who have a full fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets. The
charge was given on 1 November 2008 and registered on 13 November 2008
within the requisite time limits. In the event that the Arrangement is
approved, Hartley Investment Trust Limited will not claim for dividend in the
Arrangement but all of its rights are reserved should the Arrangement not be
approved in accordance with the terms of this Proposal.

11 WINDFALL

If, before the Arrangement is compieted, the Company receives or becomes
entitled to any assets in circumstances which could not reasonably be
foreseen at the time of it approval, such assets shall be deemed to be assets
to be held on trust for the purposes of this Arrangement and shall be
delivered up to the Supervisors within 14 days of receipt of written notice
from the Supervisors requiring delivery up and shall be dealt with as assets
within the terms of this Proposal. The Company shall give the Supervisors
immediate written notice of any assets potentially falling within this

provision.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
9




12 FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

12.1 This Proposal is in full and final settlement of all claims by creditors
against the Company. Once all contributions have been made under
the terms of this Proposal this will be accepted by the creditors in full
and final settlement of their claim including creditors claims which
are liquidated or unliquidated certain or contingent. Any creditor
with either a self help remedy or who has issued a legal process
including any creditor with retention of title, lien, distraint, walking
possession and/or garnishee orders shall, upon acceptance of this
Proposal by the requisite majority of creditors, be deemed to have
waived such a claim and will rank alongside other unsecured

creditors pursuant to the terms of this proposal.

12.2 Any Unsecured Creditor who was not notified of the Arrangement
shall be bound by the Arrangement in all respects, thereby ranking
for dividend purposes. In order to be considered for a dividend, any
such Unsecured Creditor shall, within 28 days of becoming aware of
the Arrangement and its terms, notify the Supervisors in writing of its
claim. If by the date of such notification payment has already taken
place of any dividends to any class of Unsecured Creditor the
Unsecured Creditor is not entitled to disturb the distribution of the
dividend but is entitled to be paid out of any money for the time
being available for the payment of any further dividend, any dividend
or dividends which it has failed to receive. Upon successful
completion of the Arrangement any payment made to such an
Unsecured Creditor shall be deemed to be made in full and final

settlement of that Unsecured Creditor’s claims against the Company.
13 CLAIMS BY A LIQUIDATOR

To the best of ocur knowledge there are no circumstances giving rise to
claims under the following sections of the Act:

13.1  Section 238 (transactions at an undervalue)
13.2  Section 239 (preferences)

¢:\documents and settings\asheridanVlocal settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
10




16.2

16.3

The Supervisors shall give prompt written notice of the issue of an
Abort Certificate, a Completion Certificate or a Non-Compliance
Certificate to the Company, its members and all known Creditors.

Upon the issue of an Abort Certificate, a Completion Certificate or a
Non-Compliance Certificate the Arrangement and any implied trust
shall terminate and be of no further force or effect subject to the
trust clause in this Proposal dealing with the Supervisors' fees and
expenses, provided that if the Supervisors issue an Abort Certificate
or a Non-Compliance Certificate they may in their absolute

discretion:

16.3.1 Realise any assets under their contro! and distribute any
funds in their hands in accordance with the terms of the
Proposal and continue to exercise any other powers given to

therm under the Proposal; and

16.3.2 Notify the Company that failure to remedy the arrears (or
other default) within 7 days will amount to a failure of the
Arrangement which will provide the Supervisors with
sufficient grounds to petition the Court for an Order that the
Company be wound up. If due payment of the arrears or the
remedy of the default is made by the Company within the 7
days then the Abort Certificate will be treated as null and void
and have no effect and the Arrangement will continue as

normal;

16.3.3 Invite the Directors to request the appointment of
Administrative Receivers;

16.3.4 Consent to the Directors calling a meeting of the shareholders
of the Company in order to pass a resolution to wind-up the
Company voluntarily;

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsMtemporary intemnet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

12




16.3.5 Call a meeting of the Creditors Committee or the Creditors
pursuant to this Proposal in order to consider which of the
above actions or any other actions without limitation the
Supervisors should follow in particular to consider whether
the Arrangement should be continued upon suitably revised

terms;

16.3.6 Realise and distribute all Company assets to include those
assets in the hands of the Supervisors for the purposes of the
Arrangement at the date of the issue of the Certificate
together with and at the Supervisor's sole discretion the
collection, realisation and distributicn of all or any other
Company assets not at that time held by the Supervisors and
to take such other steps at their discretion as may be
necessary to effect an orderly wind down of the Company.

16.4  Any attempt by the directors and/or shareholders to attempt to place
the Company into liquidation without the Supervisors' consent will

render any winding up resolution invalid.

16.5 If, during the currency of the Arrangement any Creditor obtains a
Winding-Up Order or the Company goes into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation, with the Supervisors' consent the Voluntary Arrangement
will be deemed to have failed and the Supervisors will immediately

issue a Certificate of Non-Compliance.

16.6 The Supervisors shall petition for a Winding-Up Order immediately
the Company fails to comply with its obligations under the Voluntary
Arrangement or fails to co-operate with the Supervisors. Alternatively
the Supervisors shall immediately canvass the views of Creditors.
The Supervisors shall set aside sufficient funds for this purpose and

such funds shall rank ahead of the Supervisors' remuneration.
17 THIRD PARTIES

17.1 Where the Proposal includes any obligation whatsoever on the part of

a third party:

¢:\documents and settings\asheridan\local settings\temporary internet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_l.doc
13




17.1.1 Such obligation shall be enforceable at the direction of the
Supervisors and by the Company.

17.1.2 The failure to perform in respect of such obligation shall be
deemed to constitute a failure of the Company's obligations
and allow but not oblige the Supervisors to issue a Certificate

of Non-Compliance.

18 CROWN DEBTS

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

18.5

While we do not believe that there are debts owed to HMRC, the
following should be noted. The Revenue's final claim in the
Arrangement will include tax assessed to 5 April following the date of
the meeting and any PAYE/NIC liability outstanding as at the date of
the creditors meeting.

Post Voluntary Arrangement Crown liabilities shall be paid in full
immediately these become due and the Crown shall have the right to
commence proceedings in respect of any post Voluntary Arrangement

liabilities which remain unpaid.

Full details of the Company's income/expenditure is to be made
available to the Inland Revenue with the Supervisors' Annual Report.

Where the Inland Revenue has not notified a final claim under the
Arrangement prior to payment of a dividend, the Supervisors are to
calculate the dividend by reference to the Inland Revenue claim for

voting purposes.

Capital gains tax due on realisation of assets will be regarded as an
expense of the Arrangement, payable by the Supervisors out of

realisations.

¢\documents and scitings\asheridantlocal seitingsMemporary internet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

14




18.6

The Company shall lodge with the Inland Revenue and the Customs &
Excise no later than 3 months after the approval of the Arrangement,
such accounts, returns and other information as the Inland Revenue
and/or Customs & Excise may reasonably require in order to
establish the amount or amounts for which it is a creditor for the
purpose of the Arrangement. There shall be included in such
amounts any tax or additional tax which becomes payable by the
Company as the result of any release of debts envisaged by this
Proposal. The claim of the Inland Revenue shall include tax on all

income or gains arising before the approval of the Arrangement.

19 ORDER OF PRIORITY FOR DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS

It is proposed that funds paid to and proceeds of assets realised by the

Supervisors shall be distributed in the following order:-

19.1

19.2

19.3

19.4

19.5

19.6

In payment of the Nominees' and the Supervisors' remuneration and

expenses in accordance with the terms of this Proposal.

In paying all other expenses incurred during the course of the
Arrangement by the Supervisors (including the costs and expenses of

agents appointed by the Nominees or Supervisors);

In paying the Supervisors' costs and expenses of issuing winding-up

proceedings.

In paying in full any Preferential Creditor of the Company as at the
date of the Creditors Meeting approving this Arrangement by Creditors.

In paying a dividend to Unsecured Creditors whose claims shall be
calculated as at the date of the Creditors Meeting approving this
Arrangement, but without interest.

Interest on preferential claims calculated at the same rate as if the
Company had been subject to a Winding-Up Order as at the date of
approval of this Arrangement by Creditors.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsMemporary internet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

15




19.7 Payment of any remaining surplus to the Company.

If there are insufficient monies to pay any class of Creditors as referred to
above in full, the available funds shall be distributed pro-rata to the relevant

claimants.

20 PROOF OF DEBTS

20.1 In admitting proofs of debt under the Arrangement, the Supervisors
shall apply, wherever applicable and subject to the provisions of the
Arrangement, those provisions of the Act and the Rules relating to
the admission and payment of proofs of debt by a Liquidator in a
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (save that no advertisements will be
made). The Supervisors shall hot admit any claim of any Creditor
unless such claim is proven to their satisfaction pursuant to the
provisions of this Proposal. The estimates of the Directors of the
worth of the claims of contingent Creditors (disregarding any
additional actual claims of such Creditors) so far as known to the
Directors are set out by the name of each of the respective
contingent Creditors in the Statement of Affairs and such contingent
Creditors will be treated for the purposes of the Arrangement as
Creditors of the Company in the amount there shown (or otherwise
as agreed by the Supervisors) in full and final settlement of their

claims.

20.2 The amount of any indebtedness owed by the Company to any
Creditor shall be the total amount owing as at the date of the

approvai of this Arrangement by the Creditors.

20.3 Rule 4.73 to 4.94 of the Rules inclusive shall apply to this Proposal,
except that:-

20.3.1 references to proving or claiming to prove shall be taken as
references to the submission of a claim calculated in
accordance with the terms of this Proposal.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settings\temporary internet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
16




21

22

23

20.3.2 the reference to Section 98 shall be read as a reference to

Section 3.

20.3.3 references to the Liquidators shall be read as references to

the Supervisors.
HIRE PURCHASE

We are not aware of any assets on hire purchase or lease but for the
avoidance of doubt the following should be noted. The majority of assets
subject to hire purchase or chattel leasing agreements or other similar
agreements as set out in the Statement of Affairs will be required in
connection with the Company's continued business. It is intended that upon
implementation of the Arrangement, the Company will resume its normal
periodic payments falling due under those agreements. Any outstanding
arrears will be dealt with as unsecured claims in the Arrangement. In the
cases where hire purchase, leased or similar assets are no longer required,
disposal will be effected on terms to be agréed with the respective Creditors.
Any resulting balances outstanding following such disposals will be dealt with

as unsecured claims pursuant to the terms of the Proposal.

EMPLOYEE CLAIMS

We do not anticipate any employee claims.

DIVIDENDS
23.1 Proofs

Rule 11.1 to 11.13 inclusive and Rule 4.182 (1) & (2) shall apply to

the Arrangement except that:

23.1.1 references to the Liguidator shall be read as references to the

Supervisors;

23.1.2 no action shall lie against the Supervisors for a dividend
including a refusal to pay a dividend.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsMemporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_l.doc

17




23.2 Unclaimed dividends

If any dividends remain unciaimed when the Supervisors issue their
Completion Certificate, they shall pay such amounts to the Company.
The Company shall then be liable to the Creditors concerned for the
amounts of such dividends notwithstanding the issue of the

certificate and no action shall be against the Supervisors.

23.3 Dividend Entitlement

Creditors shall not be entitled to receive any payment or dividend
under the terms of the Proposal unless they are bound by it and their
claim has been admitted by the Supervisors,

23.4 Dividend Payments

If the Supervisors have received payment from the Company of a
percentage of the estimated unsecured Creditors' claims but ‘have
not yet agreed all those claims by the time a dividend is due, the
Supervisors may pay dividends to those unsecured Creditors whose
claims are agreed, provided they retain funds at least equal to the
dividend that would be paid on the unsecured claims which have yet
to be agreed, but have been notified in writing to the Supervisors.

23.5 Payment of Dividends

All dividends to be paid under the Arrangement shall be made by
crossed cheque sent by first class post addressed to the relevant
Creditors at their respective addresses shown in the books of the
Company or on the proof of debt submitted. Neither the Supervisors
nor the Company shall be responsible for any loss in transmission.
The encashment of any such cheque shall be a good discharge to the
Company for the monies represented thereby.

23.6 Dividend distributions

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsitemporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_ldoc
18




At the time or times specified in the Proposal and where funds allow,
the Supervisors using their sole discretion shall, subject to the
retention of such sums they consider necessary for the expenses of
the Arrangement, declare and distribute dividends amongst the
Creditors in respect of their claims which have been admitted.

24 CREDITORS CHANGING ADDRESS

It is the duty of every Creditor proving In the Arrangement to advise the
Supervisors of any change of address to which any dividend should be
forwarded.

25 MANAGEMENT OF THE BUSINESS

As the Company has ceased trading the management of the Company rests
with the Joint Administrators.

26 SUPERVISORS' REMUNERATION

26.1 The Supervisors shall be entitled to a fixed fee of £7,000 plus VAT
and disbursements and shall be entitled to draw on account and from
time to time such sums as they consider appropriate in relation to
their accruing costs.

26.2 The Supervisors shall open a bank account in their names under the
style of Cedar Quality Industrial Developments Limited CVA Trust
Account. The perpetuity period applicable to the trust in this clause
shall be 80 years from the date of the constitution of the trust
applicable to the Supervisors' trust account. Any funds which in the
opinion of the Supervisors are not required for the immediate
purpose of the Arrangement may be invested in such manner as the

Supervisors see fit.

27 SUPERVISORS' FUNCTIONS

The proposed functions of the Supervisors are: -

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\ocal settings\temnporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_l.doc
19




27.1

27.2

27.3

27.4

27.5

27.6

27.7

27.8

To receive all funds paid into the Arrangement and supervise the
banking of monies to be applied in accordance with the terms of the

Proposal;
To agree the creditors' claims,;

To make distributions to the creditors in due order of priority as
prescribed under the terms of the Proposal from time to time as and

when the Supervisors consider that circumstances permit;

To employ Solicitors and other professional advisers to act and advise
them in connection with any matters on which they consider such

assistance is appropriate, at the expense of the estate;

To deal with administrative matters in relation to the Arrangement.
Any act required or authorised to be done by the Supervisors in
connection with the Voluntary Arrangement or the Proposal may be

done by either or both of them;

To report to creditors as to the progress of the Arrangement from

time to time;

To authorise the release of funds from the estate to defend disputed

claims where appropriate;

To be entitled, but not obliged, to expend any funds in their hands
for the purpose of repairing, completing or aitering any assets held
by them or the Company or on trust for the purposes of the
Arrangement, provided that they consider it is likely to be to the
benefit of Creditors to do so, or the work is required in the interest of
safety, or to comply with any statutory obligation, Such an expense
will rank as an expense incurred during the course of the

Arrangement by the Supervisors;

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingstemporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.dec

20




27.9  To do all such things as they consider necessary to give effect to the
Arrangement. Subject to the right of creditors or others under
Section 6 of the Act they may take such action, enter such
agreements and do such things as they deem fit and which in their
opinion are in the best interests of the creditors notwithstanding that
such action may differ from the course of action contemplated in this

Proposal.

27.10 The Supervisors shall have the power, exercisable at their absolute
discretion, to take such security as they may deem necessary over
any assets of the Company for the purpose of securing realisations of
assets under the terms of this Proposal. in any event the
Supervisors may register a caution upon all properties owned by the

Company.

27.11 The Supervisors shall not be personally liable for any debt or
obligation incurred by the Company howsoever arising during the
period of the Arrangement and shall in any event be entitled to a full
indemnity from the assets of the Company in respect of any claim or
demand made against the Supervisors and/or their firm for any such
liability or any other liability of the Supervisors arising out of their
position as Supervisors and in relation to any steps taken or not
taken. If the Supervisors make a claim upon this indemnity such
claim will rank pari passu with the Supervisors' remuneration and

expenses under the terms of this Proposal.
28 RELEASE OF SUPERVISORS

On the date of termination of the Arrangement, the Supervisors are released
by each creditor from all liabilities and obligations in respect of acts and
omissions of theirs or otherwise in relation to their conduct as Supervisors.
Each creditor shall and hereby does waive all claims or rights which he may

have against the Supervisors in respect of such matters.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsemporary intemet files\oik103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_! .doc
21




29

30

31

32

NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS

The Supervisors give no warranties and make no representations in relation

to the information contained in the Proposal and its appendices .

RECORDS

The Supervisors shall observe the requirements of Rule 1.26 with regard to
the records kept by them, and records to be issued from time to time to the

various persons set out in that Rule.

CREDITORS COMMITTEE

Where it is so resolved at the Creditors Meeting approving the Proposal, or at
the request of the Supervisors, a Creditors Committee will be established.
The rules, functions, powers and administration of the Committee will be
those contained in Rules 3.16 - 3.35(A) except references therein to the

Administrative Receiver shall be read as references to the Supervisors.

VARIATION OF ARRANGEMENT

321 The Supervisors may at any time convene General Meetings of the
Company and the Creditors for the purpose of varying the
Arrangement. The notice of the meetings shall set out the proposed
variation and be accompanied by the Supervisors' report on the

reasons for the variation and its expected effect.

32.2 So far as is possible, the meetings shall be conducted in accordance
with Section 4 of the Act and Rules 1.14 to 1.21 except that:

32.2.1 references to the Proposals shaill be taken as references to

the proposed variation;

32.2.2 references to the Nominee shall be taken as references to the

Supervisors;

32.2.3 modifications may not include one intended to replace the
Supervisors; and

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\ocal settings\temporary intemet files\olk 103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

22




32.2.4 creditors' claims shall be calculated as at the date on which

the original proposals were approved.

32.2.5 references to “14 days notice” shall be read as 7 days or such
pericd as the Supervisors shall in their absolute discretion

determine.

32.3 Section 6 shall not apply to such a meeting as it does to a meeting

under Section 4.

c\documents and settings\asheridan\local settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc
23




33 END OF ARRANGEMENT

The Arrangement shall cease once there are no further funds or assets being
held by the Company or the Supervisors under the terms of the Proposal and
the Supervisors have issued a Certificate of Completion. At the end of the
Arrangement the Joint Supervisors will liaise with the officers of the
Company to arrange for the Company's dissolution.

34 VACANCY IN OFFICE OF SUPERVISORS

Should a vacancy arise in the office of the Supervisors, by death or

otherwise, the following provisions will apply:-

34.1 If there are joint Supervisors the remaining Supervisor shall continue

in office as sole Supervisor.

34.2 If the Supervisor is a sole Supervisor then the office may be assumed
by a Partner in the former Supervisor's firm within two months of the
date of the vacancy arising.

34.3 If no alternative Supervisors can continue in or assume office in
accordance with the above provisions, then a Creditors’ meeting will
be convened in accordance with the clause dealing with variation set

out above.
35 EC REGULATION

The Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on
Insolvency Proceedings (the Regulation) applies and these
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the

Regulation.

c\documents and settings\asheridanMocal settings\temporary internet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_1.doc

24




36 NO PERSONAL LIABILITY

Neither we nor our staff or any agents employed by us accept any personal
liability in connection with this Proposal. Further, we make no warranties

whatsoever and ary warranties of any description are expressly excluded.

/,

Signed >
Geralﬂmurice Krasner
JoinY/Administrator and Joint Nominee

c:\documents and settings\asheridan\local settingsiternporary intemet files\olk103\cva - cedar doc_4387110_l.doc
25




Appendix 1

CEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN

Statutory Information

Company Number

Previous Names

Date of Incorporation

Principal Activity

Registered Office

Previous Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Issued/Aliotted

Shareholder

ADMINISTRATION

05620212

Hartley Quality Industrial Developments
Limited {05/06/2009);

Hartley Quality Homes No.2 Limited
(24/05/2006);

Gweco 279 Limited (09/02/2006)

11 November 2005

Special trades construction

Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal
Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

98 Kirkstall Road, Leeds, LS3 1YN

I.M Directors Limited and Linda
Chambers

Grosvenor Secretaries Limited

1 ordinary share of £1 each

Hartley Property Trust Limited




APPENDIX 2

CEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HARTLEY QUALITY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED)

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statement of Affairs as at 25 June 2009

£
Bank 1,757
VAT Refund 10,724
Retentions 5,000
17,481
Debts Secured by Floating Charge (53.000)
(35,519)
£
Less: Hewletts (115,096)
Hartley Property Trust Ltd  (450,845)
Hartley Head Office Ltd ( 39,250)
Contingent Retentions ( 78,989)
Creditors ((19,702) (703.882)

Estimated Shortfall as regards Creditors (739,401)




APPENDIX 3

CEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HARTLEY QUALITY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED)

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Qutcome Statement as at 13 August 2009

£
Contribution from Third Party 50,000
£

Less: Nominee’s Fee 3,000 !

Supervisor’s Fee 7.000 (10.000)

40,000

Non-Associated Creditors (150,578}
Estimated Shortfall as regards Creditors (110,578)
Dividend 26.5pin £

WACEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED\Outcome Statement.doc




CEDAR QUALITY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN

ADMINISTRATION

Schedule of Creditors

APA Concrete Repairs Ltd

Asset Fabrications Ltd

Bradford Council/YELD

City Pavings UK Ltd

Decorative Plasterer International
Firecheck Systems Ltd

GH Construction

HM Revenue & Customs

Hewlett Civil Engineering Ltd
Haskwell Kilvington

Hartley Investment Trust Limited
HPI 91

Iron Man Fabrication

Leafield Projects

M.} Hester Plasterers (Leeds) Ltd
Northern Industrial Roofing
Protech Roofing Ltd

Southern & Redfern Building Services Ltd
Senital Poor Systems Ltd
Thorworth

William Elliss & Sons (Baildon) Ltd
Yorkshire Painting Contractors Ltd

Total

£204.60
£645.36
£0.00
£4,450.49
£1,165.55
£1,993.85
£1,275.44
£1.00
£115,096.55
£1.00
£53,000.00
£478,525,99
£495.70
£400.00
£343.35
£5,625.00
£119.71
£11,908.79
£1,202.88
£1,267.56
£858.15
£3,522.50

£682,103.47

Appendix 4



Appendix 5

00°03
00703
0003
0003
00°03
00'62€3
0003
BE'91ET
0003
0003
Br'81Ed
6v'P2L3
00'03
ER X ]
00°03
0003
00°03
0003
0003
0003
00°03
00°03
0003
00'03
00°03
00703
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003

aley Bay
ueprorg\o (g

| efeq
6002 1snBny 2|

00'03
0003
0003
00°03
0003
0S'18b3
0003
GL'E6E'T3
0003
0003
SZ'1ER'td
05°L25'03
00°03
0003
0003
00°03
00'03
00'03
00'03
00'03
0003
0003
00°03

-00'03

0003
0003
0003
00°03
0003
0003
0003
00°03

1800|8101

000
000
000
000
000
05t
000
LT
000 .
000
§i's
Zo'ge
00'0
coo
000
000
000
000
000
00'0
000
000
ovo
000
Q0’0
0o'o
ao'e
000
000
00’0
000
00°¢

SINOH fej0)

000
000
00'0
000
00°¢
00°¢
000
000
000
000
000
19}
Q00
000
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
Qo
00’0
000
000
000
00'c
Buuaiyses
puy Loddng

000
000
000
000
aoQ
00'0
000
000
000
000
000
S9te
00’0
000
000
000
000
00'0
000
00'a
000
000
00’0
000
000
aco
Qo
000
000
060
00’0
000
JoleasuILpY
asen

000
000
000
00°0
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
000
00'0
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
00'0
00’0
000
000
000
00’0
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
1ojensiuIpy
aser) Jojuag

000
000
000
000
000
00’0
00°0
000
000
000
ooo
ag'o
000
000
00’0
g0
000
00'¢
00’0
0ao
000
000
000
00’0
oo'c
000
00’0
00’0
000
000
00’0
000

reBeuspy

0oo
000
000
co0
00°0
000
000
SI'E
000
00°0
Sz’
00’L
000
0070
000
000
00°0
000
Qo0
Q0’0
00°0
000
000
Q00
00’0
00'0
000
000
00
Q0’0
000
000
Jabeuep
1ojuag

000
000
000
000
000
os'L
000
051
000
00’0
o5’y
000
000
000
000
000
000
Qo0
oo'a
00'e
000
00'0
000
000
000
00'0
00°0
Q00
00°C
000
000
000

10%811Q

000 sjessy efiey) pexy

00°0 saafodwg
000 uoyoe|o3 198g
00°0 Q0])|LWoD SIopaID
00°0 Buison
00'0 sualnqLASIq pue 5300.d 'SWiEt)
000 sdn moyjo4 pue Gujuodey vgago
00'z Bujuue|d pue ABsjeng esen
000 Buipuog
05’0 Bupueg
00°0 AAnoy uswuoddy
oc'g UCHBNSIUIWPY
000 . uJlwpy
00°0 |ener)
00'0 ’ eouepuaye g deud pnag)
000 suodas 9 s|sAjBuy
000 uojjebisaau)
000 seouaisjuod/sBunaap
00'0 auoydsjayaouepuodseUcd
Q00 . Maiae) wisldrsiaded Bupeay
000 sBunesyy
000 saeAc|dwg
000 siequiapy p peJnoas-un ‘sjesd
000 uoRosjied 198
00'0 Bujpeay
000 slessy obieyn Bupeoly
000 sjessy ebieys pewng
000 suapedyseau
000 swiniey 181§ v O § ‘Buiodey
000 Bupunosoy B ULy
00’0 joquos 9 Buuued
000 Apajoe wawgujedde-asd
Jeuyeg

fewsnpu; ieny Jepad pZ0vOZeZ8

€dis




60018113 53500 Bupueising
0003 8le(1 O} UMBI(] S9ay BwW||
00’03 umelq s004 Juswsingsyq
P£'8663 8]0 8JUSLISINGS|( f eeAo|dw]
05'€223 SL4SZ'LL3 00° 4813 05'02°€3 . 0003 00'03 SLEre'L3 05'LEV'23 00°509'€3 1809 (€101
1£°08 9L S9'9Z 00'0 00'D 529 052 0E0L SINOH jeo)
00'6623 cLeL3 520 000 000 00'0 00°0 52'0 000 00°0 XeJ pue 1vA
00°03 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 [eARIL
00°03 00'03 000 000 0070 000 000 000 000 00'0 Bujpriy
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 siessy Aued miuL
0003 00°03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 swneysyuodey Aemeg
0003 00'03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S401paJD paIndes
00°03 0003 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 1988Y/S80UISNE JO GBS
00'03 0003 000 o] 000 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 00'0 {LOY) apL jo utnuaay
SHEUY jO JUsWaleIg
0003 0003 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 000 00°0 000 pue sjuslifed pue sidiedey
00'03 0003 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 HOpA Jusunuroddy-aid
0003 00°03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suojsuad
00°03 00°03 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 000 88UILUON
0003 00°03 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sBugeapy
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoleba)
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 00°0 000 sucneBisaau)
0003 00°03 000 00’0 00’0 00'0 000 00°0 00°0 00°0 siesey afieyd Bugeord
[einsnpul Ayient 1epsd H20rOZacs
uep.ora\oLg
2 abey .
6002 1snbny ) §dIS




Appendix 6

BEGBIES TRAYNOR

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN
RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the fim is acting as an office
hoilder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Standard
professional practice' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at. .

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:-

Q Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable
against an independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges;

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure: '

*  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there is an element of shared or allocated cost; and/or -

=  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with the
estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost.

DISBURSEMENT CHARGES (Category 2 Disbursements)

1. Mileage is recovered at 40p per mile. The Category 2 element relates only to
company cars.

2. Charges are made as follows:
Postage Actual
Photocopying 15p per sheet
3. Internal Rocom Hire is charged at £150 per meeting.
4. Stdrage is provided by a connected storage company in which D F Wilson and J N R

Pitts have an interest. Boxes are supplied at a cost of £4 each and boxes are stored
at a cost of £12.00 per box per annum. Destruction charges are £5 per box. Van
hire/transportation costs are charged at 75p per mile.

4. Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset Consulting, a
division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc. Asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged at £125 per hour and are reclaimed from
asset realisations of the company.

5. The location of assets or individuals, surveillance and other investigative sérvices are
provided by BTG Intelligence, which is part of the Begbies Traynor Group plc. Costs
are charged at from £250 per hour.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from 1 April 2007.




Professional Advisors

In a number of cases, we have the need to employ outside professional advisors, which may
include Solicitors, Valuers and Agents or in some cases, Specialist Tax Advisors. We set out
below the name and type of the advisors used and the basis on which their fees are paid.

| Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Our choice of the above advisor is based on our knowledge of their experience and their
ability to perform the type of work on which they have been instructed.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Glendevon House, Leeds office as at the date of this report are as

follows:

Grade of staff

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Cashier/Secretarial
Junior Administrator

Charge-out Rate
(£ per hour)
350

325

285

250

195

160

130

100

100

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




CVL 12070 - 2 - 011024

KEN SMITH{JOINERY MANUFACTURER) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

convened pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and held at Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ on 14 August 2009

MEMBERS' MEETING 10:00am

Present: Gerald M Krasner (Chairman)

Members in attendance: See attached Attendance Register

Formal business: The final report and account previously circulated to members was laid before
the meeting.

No quorum was present at the meeting.
There being no further business the meeting was closed.

CREDITORS’ MEETING 10:15am

Present: Gerald M Krasner (Chairman)

Creditors in attendance: See attached Attendance Register

Formal business: The report and account previously circulated to creditors was laid before the
meeting.

No resolution was proposed against the liquidator having his release. No
creditors attended the meeting however five proxies were received.

There being no further business the meeting was closed.

Gerald M Krasner
Chairman

Dated: 18 August 2009




